s|Hfa

UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

BEFORE THE ADMINISTRATOR

IN THE MATTER OF )
) .
MAHONING VALLEY ) ’ |
SANITARY DISTRICT, ) Docket No. CWA-A0Q-08-09
) ‘L
Respondent ' )
INITIAL DECISION

DATED: May 14, 1996

CLEAN WATER ACT: Pursuant to Section 309(g) of the Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. §

1319(g), Respondent Mahoning Valley Sanitary District is assessed a civil penalty of $24;300 for
its discharge of lime sludge into navigable waters in violation of Section 301(a) of the Clean -
Water Act, 33 US.C. § 1311(a)

APPEARANCES:
For Complainant: _ Robert S. Guenther, Esquire -'
’ Sebastian Patti, Esquire ‘
for United States Environmental -
Protection Agency
For Respondent; ‘» ‘Mark [ Wailach, Esq.

for Respondent Mahoning Valley -
Sanitary District



| Motion for Accelerated Decision on the issue of liability and asked that the matter be set for

2

On June 8, 1990, Region V of the United States Envhonmentel Protection_ Agency

" (Complainant), filed an Administrative Complaint alleging that Mahoning Valley Sanitary

District (Respondent) violated Section 301(a) of the Clean Water Act (CWA or the Act), 33

US.C. § 1311(a), by dlschargmg lune sludge into Meander Creek, a nav1gable water of the

- United States, w1thout a National Pollutlon Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permlt The

Complaint alleged twenty-Seven such violations of the Act and sought a penalty of $125,000.
Respondent filed its Answer on October 5, 1990, admltting most of the factual and legal

allegations of the Complaint. However, the Answer, pp. 3, 4, claimed (1)_that Respondent had

 derived negligible economic benefits from the violations, (2) that the gravity of the offenses was

minor and (3) that Respondent was unable to pay a substantial penalty in connection with the:
alleged violations.
On September 23, l991, following the ﬁlixtg of prehearing exchanges, Complainant filed a

'

hearing on the issue of penalty. Respondent did not oppose Cemplainant’s motion. On

.December 22,1993, the Preslding Judge issued-an Order Granting Motion for Accelerated

Decision on Liability and Setting Evidentiary Hearing Date, entering judgment in favor of
Complama.nt on the issue of habxhty for the v101at10ns set out in the Complamt

On March 14 and 15, 1994 the proceedmg went to evidentiary hearing on the issue of the

' appropnate penalty for Respondent’s v101at10ns, dunng which the decisional record was
o estabhshed Durmg the hearing, Complamant and Respondent each presented two w1tnesses Oof

: Complamant’s exh1b1ts 11 were mtroduced into evidence; of Respondent’s exhlblts 6 were



3
introduced into evidence. The transcript of the hear'mg is contained in one volume totaling 3.1 1
pages.! Following the hearing, the parties filed both Initial Briefs énd Reply Briefs.

This initial decision will consist of an analysis of the issues relating to theappropriate '
amount of penalty to be a.ssesscd.in this <.:ausc, including discussion as.-necessary of the positions
taken by the pa;'ties on these issues_, andan order setting the penalty in this proceeding. Any .
argument in the parties' briefs not addre_ssed specifically herein is rejected as eithgr unsupported '
by the evidence or as not sufficiently persax'asive .to warrant comment. Any proposed ﬁhding'or
conélusion accompanying the briefs not incorporated .djfectly or infefentially into thé décision, is
) rejected as unsupported m law or fact, Or as unnecessary for rcndcr_iﬁg this decision.

Il. DETERMINATION OF PENALTY.
Section 309(g)(3) of the Act rcquires the Administrator to consider the following when
' assessing a penaltf: '
[T]hc nature, circumstances, extent and gravity of the violation, or violations, and, with
respect to the violator, ability to pay, any prior history of such violations, the degree of
culpability, economic benefit or savings (if any) resulting from the violation, and such
other matters as justice may require. ‘

In aséessing a civil penalty, Complainant urges that the maximum statutory penalty for each -

'The Complainant at hearing presented nine stipulated exhibits, which were numbered 1
through 9 and were admitted into evidence (Tr. 13). However, in its prehearing exchange
Complainant had numbered exhibits differently from the stipulated exhibits. One of the
. prehearing exhibits, Ex. C-6, was the original penalty calculation and after substantial
examination on that document, it also was admitted into evidence (Tr. 255). In view of this
overlap, for clarity, the stipulated exhibits will be cited as Stip. Ex. C-], etc. The other exhibits
will be cited as "Ex.", with "C" and the appropriate number for Complainant's exhibits (e.g., Ex.
C-6) and with "R" and the number for Respondent's exhibits (e.g., Ex. R-1). The transcript will
be cited as "Tr." followed by the page number (e.g., Tr. 100). The briefs will be cited as Comp. "
- Init. Br., Comp. Reply Br., Resp. Init. Br. and Resp. Reply Br. with appropriate page numbets. . .



_violation should be the starting point and then the statutory adjustment factors should be -applied
(Comp. Init. Br., p. 27). In this regard, Complainant relies on A_tlg;ﬁg_S_t&s_LegaLEgund_atigh
Inc. v. Tyson Foods, 897 F2d1 128, 1142 (1 lth Cir. 1990), where the Federal'court set out this
procedure in ruling on determination of a penalty under Section'309(d) of the CWA, the judicial
companion to Section 309fg) \ |

While the procedure of startmg with the statutory maximum and then applymg the ad-

. justment factors may be followed in Federal courts, this methodology is not necessanly |

- applicable in admir_iisu'ative proceedings. The EPA-Environmental Appe'als Board, in In re: Port

. Q&MLM&&LL&@SLL@_&.ML MPRSA Appeal No. 91-1, pp. 34, 35 (EAB,

- August 5, 1992), ruled that the maxlmum penalty is not the startmg point if this penalty clashes
with the penalty_ calculatlon under the applicable penalty polrcy. However, under the CWA,
there is no EPA policy for assessing penalties in administrative proceedings, 'although thereisa
penalty policy for settlement purposes, Addendurn to Clean Water Civil Penalty Policy for
Admnustratrve Penaltles dated August 28, 1987 In Inre: Puerto Rico Urban Renew gl &

: HQJLSL&Q.QIQ” Docket No CWA-II- 89-249, Initial Decrs,ton issued June 29, 1993, p. 19, the
presrdmg judge pomted out that the method of calculatmg penaltres in the CWA settlement

4 penalty pohcy is at odds w1th starting at the statutory maximum and that the rationale of Egmf

R Qakl_and case should apply 'Following the reasoning of Bumg_mm_ﬂenmﬂ, itis -
.- determined that _t_he procedure of starting with the statutory maximum penalty should not be
| followed in this case. | |

. Wrth this background, the aforementroned factors governing penalty assessment set out in

| Section 309(g)(3) of the Act can now be applred to the v101atlons cormmtted by Respondent



: . - | . o | 5 E
A. Nature, Circumstances, Extent and Gravity of the Violations
1. Number of Days of Violation
-With regard to tﬁe statutdfy factor evaluating thé nature, circums'tances,.-te)‘(tent and gravity Qf
 the violations (hereinafter for simplicity the "gravity factor"), it is reasbnablc to begin by
' cbnsidéring the number of days during which the violations took place. Section 309<g)(2)(B) of .
the CWA provides that the civil penalt}.'_herein may not exceed $10,000 per day for each day
during which the violation continues, and 1i;11its the ma)umum amoﬁnt of penalty to $125,000.
"The Complaint in paragraph numbered 11 on page 4 avers that the Respondent's discharges'
consfitute 27 .v‘iolations. However, Complainant no§v contends that 51 days of violafion have
beén established (Comp. Init. Br.,‘ bp.S, 6). Reép‘ondeht on the other hand suggests ﬂlgt there
, . - were oﬁly 7 oc‘casions of violatibn, and' argues that the Complainant‘ érbitra.rily selecﬁ;’d the
nUmBer of violations and manipulated the pénalty améﬁnt to suit its purposes (Resb. Init. Br.,, pp.
6,7; Resp. Reply Br. pp. 12, 13).
The evidence on the number of days of violation is somewhat confusi'ng.. Co'mplaiﬁant bases
its position that there were 51 days of violation on a Declaration of Mr. Sudhir Desai, an |
~_environmental éngineer from iEPA's .Region V. Th"é Desai Declaration was an‘attachment to the
Complainant"s_'Mo‘tion for _Accelerated Decision and was admjtted into evidence (Stip. Ex. C-2).
" The Declaration indicates that the periods of diséharg_e were determined_ by,an review by Mr. |
Désai ofa réspc_)nse made by the Resp‘ondentA to an EPA request fo; information madé pursﬁant to
Section 308 of the C_W_A. The Respon_dentfs Section 308 reséqnse also was er;tered int:,o evidence
3 -(stip. Ex. 6-6). The Desai deélaration lists: 1) 3 qays c‘;f \(iolat_i_on in two i_nc_:idents during 1983 |
. ' through 1988 involving diScharges because ofa mechaxﬁcal ‘sc1"ap‘in'g-breakdolwn;v2) 8 days Qf

i



6

violation dunng 19.87 and 1988 involving discharges to facilitate sludge pump maintenance;'and |
'3) 45 days of violation for discharges in April of 1986, 1987 and 1988 invdlviﬂg drainage of the
screen well, the raw Water well, 4. mxxmg basins, 6 clariﬁegs and'miscéllaneous ﬂumes. This
wpuld total 56 days of violatioﬂ_ and is inc;onsi‘stent with the 51 days cited in Complainant's posf
hearing brief (Co_fnp. Init. Br., pp. 5, 6). Perhaps this discrepancy relat'és tQ the fact fhat some 'of
the discharges described in the Desai Declaration occurred as early as 1983, which predates
February 1986, the date set out in the Corﬂplainant at pmaéraph n'um;aered 9 on page '4’. as the
onse; of the vidlﬁﬁbns. The discrepancy was not, however, éxplained on the recofd.

More troubling,'fhoﬁgh, is that an analysis of the Respondent's Section 308 response (Stip.

Ex. C-6), dges not provide support fgr the nﬁmber of day; of vioiation 1isted in the Desali ,
Deciaration. The Res_pondent's Secﬁon 308 rlespon.se does not specify How ﬁ1any days wefe
involved in the‘ mechanical scrapihg'bfeal;down dischérges, in the sludge i)ump maintenanc;

" discharges or in the April draining pf_qce_sses. Mr Desai did not testify and, therefore, it is
_unknown whether hé has the téchﬁicé.l expertise to calculate .days of di'gchargg'from the Section

308.information supplied, nor is there any way of knowing what methodology Mr. Desai used to

determine the ngmber of days of violatio\h. In light ofthfs, it is not warranted to rely on the |
number of days of violation set out in the Deséi Déclaration.. | |

Nor is the Respondent ﬁelpﬁil in suggesting only seven violations qécui-red (Resp. Init. Br.,
pp. 6, 7). This was based on an ¢va.luafion of the Desai Deciaration' and considg'rs the three
incidents of dischérge desc;ribed thereir.l.t,o be oécasiox_xs. However, the three incidents clearly
, involved a certain number of days of discharge and that is the _éritéria that must bé used to

~establish the number of violations.



7

However, to resolve this issue, it is helpful to turn to the December 22, 1993 Order Granting -
Motion for Accelerated Decision on Liability, p. 2, where judgment was entered in favor of

Complainant on the issue of liability for the violations set out in the Complaint.> As noted -

above, the Cdmplaint in paragraph numbered 11 on page 4 set out that the Respondent's

discharges constituted 27 violations. This would appear to be a more accurate number and,

indeed, has record support. In paragraph 10a of the Respondent's Section 308 response, it is
indicated that the clariﬁers wduld be down 1.5 days in connection With being drained once a year
for maintenance (Stip: Ex. C-6, p. 3). This drainage of clarifiers cleariy relates to the annual
April maintenance drainage described in paragraph numbered 3 of the Section 308 response‘v(ig,.
at 1), and it seems reasonable fo conclude that the od1er drainage set out in dlat paragraph (w'ells,
mixing bas_ins‘and Vﬂ_nmes) could also be aecomplished in the v-l .5 day shutdown period. |
Therefore, since 6 clarifiers a;e involved (id.), this would translate into 9 days® of dischaige (1.5

days x 6 clarifiers) for the annual maintenance. And, since the relevant time frame for the

violations begins in 1986, and the April maintenance drainage stopped after 1988, three years of

‘violation are involved (1986, 1987 and 1988), resulting in 27 days of violation (9 days per year x

3). As aresult, it is hereby determined that the Respondent is liable for 27 days of violation of

2While this Order at page 2 did adopt and incorporate by reference the details of the
violations set out in the Complainant's Motion for Accelerated Decision (inadvertently referred
to as a Motion to Dismiss) and the memorandum in support thereof, the analysis herein of the
Desai Declaration in relation to the material it was based on, leads to the conclusion that the
Desai declaration should not be relied on to establish the number of days of violation.

3It can be argued that each half day should be considered a separate day of violation

* rather than combining the half days to make one day of violation, as is.being done in this

calculation. However, since much more lime sludge is discharged in a full day than in a half day,
itis warranted to combine the half days as one day of v1olatlon ,



8

the CWA, in accordance with the allegations of the Complaint.

2. Seriousness of the Violations |

Another éspect of the gravity factor involves assessing the seriousness of the violations. This-
entails review of certain issues raised by the pa;ties, including Respondent'; failure to ;)btam a
permit, and the extent of harm to human health or the environment from the discharges.

Complainant argues that Respondent’s failure to obtain a pgrmit for its discharges of lime
sludge to Meaﬁder, Creek was offensiv-e to tﬁe purposéé of the Act. In tﬁis regard, Compiainant
contends th?.t, when there is é discharge without an'N.PDllES permit, the regulatory agencies have
" no méchanism to determing the quality and .quantity of the eﬁluént being dischargcd and,
therefore, cannot assess the resulting iﬁlpact on receiving rivers and streams (Comp. Init. Br., pp.
8; 9,). Such unregulated, unmonito.red,‘ 5nd'u;1repc;fted disc.harges,Complainant‘ asserts, are .
repugnant to the Congressional mandate of the CWA (id. at 10). Additionally, Complainant
- avers that Respondeht’s unpermitted discharges were coﬁtemptuous .of EPA’s authority in light
of a May 24,1982 consent decree between Respondent and the United States following éé.rlier
violations 6f the Act by Respondent (Stip. Ex. C-1). According to Complainant, Respondent’s |
violations, _Which occurred desbite tile consent decree and a létter from an Assistant United States
- Attorney (Ex C-9) femipéiing Respondent of tﬁe Zero discharge\req.uirement, démqutrate
Respondent’s cavalier attitude towards compliance (Comp. Inif. Br., pp. 16-12). |

Respondent ha§ acknowledged i;s failure to apply for a permit. Howéver, Respbndent ciaims
| .that even if it had gpplied for a perm’it, thé bhio Environmental Protection Ageri_cy (bEPA) had
discouraééd, if not rejecfed, applications,b); water 'treatmént facilities (Tr. 248, 261-62,282;

Resp. Init. Br.; p. 12). Further, Respondent contends that certain of the types of discharges



9

ini/olved herein had tzi.ken place prioi to the Consent Decree'b_ut were not specifically covered in
the Consent Decree, leaving the Respondent to assume that those discharges could continue (Tr.
181-82, 238-245; Resp; Init. Br., p. 12_). Aiso, Respondent notes that plans it submitted to EPA |
to come into compliance with the Consent Decree did not niake any other provision for the )
disciiarges at issue here, and those plans were approved by EPA (Tr. 200; Resp. Init. ‘Br.,' p. 12).
~ On ai’rialysis, the Respondeiit's failure to obtain a permit cannot be totally excused. ~However;
the apparent reluctance of OEPA to grant permits to water treatrrient facilities and the
Respondent's good faith misunderstandmg that the d1scharges were permitted (the discharges
were not spec1ﬁcally mentioned in the Consent Decree and the plans submitted to comply with
-the Consent De.cree did not r_nake other prov1s10n for the discharges) are mitigating factors: Of
course;_-anj discharge without a permit is offensive to the purposes of the CWA, and iiiay leave
the regulatory agencies tinable to determine the qixality and quantity of the efﬂuent and its impact
on the receiving waters. In the instant case, though, the Complainant was aware that the
| disch_arges consisted of non-‘toxic. lime sludge, the ini‘onnation on the dischai'ges was provided
through the eooperatjoxi of the Respondent, thedischarges were intermittent _and of relatively
, short_ duration, and.the Respondent stopped the dischii'rges promptly after leamiiig it was 1n
iriolation’ of the Act. Moreover, Complainant, although it has the burden of proof to establish the
amount of penalty, made no effort, after leariiing of the discharges, to evaluate the actual impact
of the disohzirges on Meémder Creek to determine how serious the violations should be
‘ considered. 'I'iierefore, the rfiitigatixi-g factors lead to the conclusioxi that, while the Respondent’s
fa.iliue 0 secure a permit oannot be excused, that failure to obtain a permit should be evaltiated as

minor in nature under the circumstances present in the instant case.



10

With regard to thé environmental harm of the Respondent’s discharges, Complainant argues:

that its evidence shows that the discharges into Meander Creek had the potential to and actually

- did cause significant environmental hann.to the aquatic environment of Meander Creek (Comp.

Init. Br., p. 12). First, Complainant cites_testimbny from its expert witness, Dr. Robert IDavic,
that Respondent’s discharges of lime sludge would have affected the pH balance of the stream

and that aquatic organisms are very sensitive to changes in pH. Second, Dr. Davic testified that

the lime sludge would blanket the rocks and crevices on the bottom of the stream and thereby -

destroy benthic organisms, a key link in the fobd cham of streams (Tr. 146-49, 167-68).
On the issue of harm td thc‘environment, Respondent a.rgue_d that the dischérges entered a
creek aiready heavily. degraded and not used by the public and that the discharges had no known

or documented impact on the environment or risk to pUb]ic health (Resp. Init. Br., pp. 8,9).

~According to Respoﬁdent, no information has been developed regarding the aquatic life in the

creek, before or aﬂér the discharges (id. at 10). Because tbere was no way to determine the
condition of the creek preceding and following the discharges and therefore no way to quantify
environmental harm, Respondent argues that the proposed penalty should be reduced (id.).

On analysis, it is warranted to conclude that no harm to human health or the environment was

. established and that, therefore, the violations should be considered minor in nature. The

" Respondent owns the riparian rights from the dam above the plant down to the Mahoning River.

It also owns the land on both sides of Mahoning Creek to Salt Springs Road, and public access

thereto is restricted since no trespassing, hunting or fishing is allowed. (Tr.253.): In light of this

and since no evidence was presented showing adverse health gff'ects from the lime sludge beihg

washed into the Mahoning River, no threat to human health- was shown to Ires_ult frorn the >



penalty.

11

- discharges.

Regarding environmental hanﬁ, there was, as noted aboye, testimony from the Complainaﬂt
indicating that the lime sludge discharged by Respondent theoretically could have adverse effects
oh me réceiving creek’s ecosystem. On the 9ther hand, ﬁhere was muebuttéd_testimony from the
Respondent:  that the lixne sludge discharges involved herein were insignificant relative to the
quanﬁties of lime sludge discharged into Meander Creek from the beginning of operation pf the

facility in the 1932; and that the overall impact from the discharges of the small amount of lime

- sludge at issue would have been relatively insignificant (Tr. 180, 258-60).

Further, the testimony of Complaihant’s own witness on environmental harm suggested that

‘the adverse environmental effects were temporary and reversible. Dr. Davic stated that he saw

the coating of lime sludge on the stream bed during his inspection in 1988 but observed no lime
sludge in the creek during subsequent visits in 1990 and 1993 (Tr.'128, 137-38). Dr. Davic
stated that he thought that the sludge had becn.ﬂuéhed down through the system by the action of

the water flowing under higher flow events, such as rains and spring ﬁooding (Tr. 138) and

~ agreed that the creek has the ability to cleanse itself or flush itself out (Tr. 139). Complainant

offered no evidence indicating that the harmful effects of the lime sludge persisted after the
sludge itself had been washed'away. The limited duration of the environmental damage caused

by Respohdent’s violations is a significant mitigating factor in determining the appropriate

Additionally,'fhe recor_d reflects that the discharge of 1im¢ sludge involved herein should not
be considered, if all other things are equal, as serious as a discharge of toxic materials into the

receiving waters (Tr. 76).



12

To recapitulate, the record reflects that there were circumstances in this cause mitigating the

adverse regulatory effects of discharging without the NPDES permit required by the CWA.

Moreover, there was no actual harm to human health or the environment established at hearing,
and the environmental impact of the violations on Meander Creek was temporary and reversible.
Therefore, the overall_ evaluation in this area indicates that the violations should be considered
minor in nature from a seriousness standpoint.

3. Overall Cravity Factor Assessment

In light of the above analysis shoyving the violations to be minor in nature,'the appropriate
penalty to be assessed in consrdenng the statutory Gravrty Factor i is detenmned to be $750 per
day of discharge. And, since there were 27 days of drscharge the statutory gravrty factor would
indicate that a total penalty of $20,250 should be entered against the Respondent.

Next, howeyer, the remaining statutory penalty factors must be evaluated to determine

~ whether the $20,250 penalty determined from considering the gravity factor should be increased

or decreased.
B. Ability to Pay

- The iirst penalty adjustment factor set out for. consideration under Section 309(g)(3) of the

CWA is the violator's ability to pay the penalty. In its Answer, p. 4, Respondent raised the issue

of its ability. to pay the proposed $125,000 penalty without an adverse impact on its ability to

perform its legally required functions. Respondent cited a reduced ability to raise capital funds
and to obtain rate increases.
: Respondent argues that it would be seriously affected by a substantial penalty, especrally in

the amount proposed by Complamant (Resp. Init. Br., p. 14) At the heanng, Respondent offered




13

testimony it was projecting a deficit for the 1993-94 fiscal year but that this deficit would be
| covered by surplus operatipg money or‘ funds from years in the past (Tr. 1955. However, é.fter
the esﬁmated $300,000-330,000 Surplus from priorAy.ears had been applied to the expected - |
$250,000-270,000 deﬁcit in the current year, the Respondent would havé $40,000 to $50,000 left
~ at the end of 1994 (’fr. 196).
Complainant argues that Respondent has failed to demohstrate that it is unable th pay thc
i penalty prophsed (Comp. Reply B}r., p- 4). Coniplginant cﬁﬁcizes the testimony offered by
Requndex_it and c’laims that Respondent's witness \&as generally uninformed about fiscal matters
- and unable to answer basic;'qﬁesﬁons,about Resi;onde’nt’s ﬁnaﬁc’es, (Ld at 3). Complainant also
argues that documeh_ts on thlS issue submitted by Respondent aré not certified énd therefore of
qt\iestiqnable intggrity (id.).

_On‘ aﬁalysis, the record herein includes Respondent’s Annual RepOrt for 1989-90, which
sht;ws average annua.l revenues for 1987-90 of about $4,000,000 (Ex.. R-9, p. .145. Respondent’s
‘.Dgt'ail of Revenueé and Expgnseé shows that,. .at the tirﬁe of the hearixig, Respondent projected
total oberating revenues for 1993-94 at $4,647,350 (Ex.R-1,p. 1). A ﬁnancie;l impact study -
prepared by Respondent’s consultant notes bond issuﬁﬁces of $18,725,060 in 1991‘a1;d
' $7,900,ooo" in 1994 and describes possible future capital projects costing a total of $68,900,000
(Ex.R-4 a-t I1.1-2). Respondent’s Report on Estimated Cost of Operation and Maintenance (Ex.
R-8), along with the Annual Report for 1989-90 desdribé a maintenance contingency fund thatis
made up of operaung surpl}ises and depository hltércét (Ex. R-9, p: 18; Tr. 215-22). This fund is
used to pay for ixregulariy, occufring dbefaﬁng_or maintf:nance expense or unforeseen -

- contiﬁgenbies (Ex. R-8, p. 8) and, from 1987 to 1990, the fund showed balances exceeding




14

'$800,000 (Ex. R-9, p. 18). Further, it was established that the table describing this fund showed
over $800,000 earned in interést incqme-alone between 1982 and 1988 (Tr. 220).

Given the above described financial circumstances of the Resbonde;nt, it must be concluded '
that £he Respohdent has the ability to pay even the $ 125,000 civil penalty proposed by the
- Complainant. In any evént, ReSpondent certainly has the ability to pay the reduqed pénalty being
entered herein, since that penaity falls within the $15,000 to $35,000 rénge Respondent has
admitted it has funds to pay (Resp. Init. Br., p.14§ Tr. 308). Acco;dhigly, the penalty to be
assessed in this procgeding will not be adjusted on the basis of Respondent’é claimed inabilifylto
pay. |
C. Bn’g r History of Vioiatio_ns

The next statutory factor to be considered under Section 309(g)(3) of the Act is whe_ther the
-violator has .z;ny prior history of such violations. In this reg&d,‘Respondent concluded an éarlier
CWA law suit 'brought by the United States, by agreeing to a lConSent,Dec'ree which was entered
on May 24, 1982 in the United States District Court for the N§rmem District of ohio (Stip. Ex. |
C-1). In this Conseﬁt Decree, Respandent agreed to pay a penalty of $8,000 and to construct
pollution co;lt.rol facilitieé to capture and treat all sludge and backwash \.Nater emanating from the
water treatment processes, so that all point source discharges from such pi'ocgsses would be
eliminated (id. at 2).

Citing this earlie;r proceeding, Complainant &gues that the ‘.violations alleged in this cause
are repeaf violations_ and the Respohdent isa repe.at offender (Comp. Init. .Br., p- 2). |
Cornplain'anf contends that Réspondent’s hiétory of _viélatioﬁs shogld be weighed' heavily in

- determining the penalty in this proceeding (id. at 24). -




15
On its pér\t, Respondent asserts that, since certain of the types of discharges which are the

subject of this proceeding had taken place prior to the previoué'litigation, yet were not

specifically mentioned in the Consent Decree, Respondent's employees understandably assumed

that those discﬁarges could continue (Resp. Init. Br., p. 12):

The prior history of violations criterion auows highef penalties for repeat offenders. See,
e.g., Inte: Puerto Rico Urban Renewal & Housing Corp., CWA-I1-89-249, Initial Decision
issued June 29, 1993, p. 22. Asa p_riof violator of the Clean Water Act’s permitting

requirements, Respondent must be considered a repeat offender. In mitigation, Respondent did

~ have a good faithmisundérétanding that the discharges were permitted and did take prompt

action to eliminate the dischérges after learning that they were in violation of the Act (Tr. 98,

"181-82, 197, 238-45). These mitigating factors operate to lessen the increase in the penalty that

must be made to reflect Respondent’s ﬁistory of violations and make a 10% increase in penalty
apprépriate in evalu_ating this statutofy factor. Theréfore; the $20,250 penalty determined as
warranted in fﬁe gravity féctor analysis should be increased by $2,025, leaving the total penalty
at $22,275. | |
I;. Degree of qupabiliﬂ

Section 309(g)(3) of the. CWA provides that, as a further adjustment factor, the degree of
the violator's culpability be taken into account. |

Regarding culpability, Complainant argues that the above-discussed history of violations

by thc'Respondent establishes that Respondent knew that the CW A prohibits the discharge of

any pollutants without a valid NPDES permit (Comp. Init. Br., p. 22). Accdrc_iing to

+ Complainant, R’espon_dehtl therefore had 'knowledge that the discharges were illegal prior to their




16

" occurrence and an enhanced pendlty is needed to deter future \-riolaﬁons of the Act (id. at 22-23).
Respondent argues that its good faith effortsto comply are demonstrated by a compliance
study initiated sixteen months before Respondent was aware of the violations (Resp. Init.:Br., p.
i_l). Additionally, Respendent argues that its diScharges were halted immediately after
Respondent became aware of any problems (id. at 13).
Complainant replies that a repeat violation, particulaﬂy eﬁer a judiciel action in Federal
' “court, is a demonstration of 'bad faith almost by definition and that Reépondent failed to make'
everyeﬁ'ort to eomply (Comp. Reply B;., p- 8) Respondent counters that the reason it hac.i.not
eliminated its discharges earlier was that it did not know that the discharges*we;e illegal (Resp.
Reply Br., p 9). |
- Several cases have examined -'the culpability penalty factor in CWA administrative cases.
‘In Inre: Sg§§eg,‘ 3 E.A.DV.V703, 1991 CWA LEXIS 18 (CJO, Nev. 21, 199i), the Chief Judiciai
Officer upheld a stemtory maximum penalty of $1§5 ,000 assessed t:ollowing an administrative
trial where Respondent nad persiStently refused to comply with federal wetlands reqnirements.
~ In another case, the presiding judge found that Respondent - was culpable in.n_ot‘ submitting
' required reports and upheld an upward adjustment of 50 percent in the proposed penalty; Inre:
Mﬁmﬁ_&, CWA-fV-88-OOl, Initial Decision issued Apr. 11, 1990, pp.. 35-36. And, in -
In re: Rofor Plating Co., CWA-2-1-91-1112, 1993 CWA LEXIS 215, Order on Default issued
Sept. 16, 1993, p. 6, the presiding judge found a high degree of culpability where Respondent .
had been entirely capable of .complying with an EPA request for infor_mation and where.
providing the requested data should have been relatively easy for Respondent to do. . |

Respondentfs compliance w1th the CWA distinguishes this case from Sasser and jts




Ry

max1mum penalty. While Universal Q- ircuits and &Q_fg;ﬂa_tl_ng suggest that some upWard
penalty adjustment for culpability here is appr_opriate, the mitigating factors involved herein
indicate that the 50% increase levied in Universa] C itcuits is too much. As noted previously,
Respondent herein mistal'(enly' thought the d_ischarges were pet-mitted, its good faith effort to
comply was demonstrated by a compliance study initiated sixteen months prior to RespOndent
becoming aware of the violations, and the discharges were halted promptly after Respondent
became aware of the violations (Tr. 98, 181-82, 197 23 8-45) However, in the present case, as
| in M p. 6, compliance would have been relatively easy. Add1t10nally, the
Respondent had been notified in writing at the conclusion of the prior federal enforcement action
that the requirements of zero discharge of sludge and filter backwash water to the waters of the
United States contained in the Consent Decree remain in effect puisuant to the CWA (Stip. Ex.
C-9). Therefore, in considering the statutory eulpability factor, an upward adjustment of 10% in
the gravity factor penalty appears' appropriate. As a result, another $2,025 in penalty will be
added for the culpablllty factor, making the total penalty to be assessed $24 300.
E. Mmmnﬂ

The next statutory'adjusunent factot to be considéred under Section-.309(g)(3) of the
CWA is whether the Respondent gained any economic b.eneﬁt or savings from the t/iolations;
Because the economic benefit resulting from Respondent s noncompliance was rather margmal
Complamant has not requested that any penalty increase be entered because of this factor (Comp.
Init. Br., p. 23).. Respondent argues that the economic beneﬁt resulting from its delay in

- purchasing a pump that would have prevented the violations is small. According to Respondent,




18

the lack of any significant economic benefit is a mitigating factor in favor of reducing the penalty
(Resp. Init. Br., p. 11). |

While the parties apparently agree that no penalty _ihcrease should be assessed‘ m ‘
connection with the economic beﬁeﬁt factor, Respondent contends that the absence of economic
benefit should result in a réduction of the penalty. Such an approach must be rejected. To
mitigate the‘pen.alty becausle'.of a lack of ecoxjonﬁc benefit would in effect give the violator a
positive gain from the violat_ion, whiéh would certainly not ladvance_ the purposes of the CWA,
which is intended to prevent vic)_lati@s and punish those who violate the Act. Such a result 1n
assessing this factor would tend to give a rewg;d for the violation, rather than to deter 1t Itis
cle'qx that the economic benefit consideration should only result in, if appropriate, an incfeasé in
| the penalfy to be assessed. In the present case, no increase is warranted because of economic |
benefit, so'this element is a neutral factor and no adjustrrienf to the penalty should be made

because of economic benefit.

E. Sﬁgh Other Factors as ,!us.ticg. Méy-' Require

| The final statutory adjustment fact;)r under Section 309(g)(3) of the Act entails evaluation
of such other factors as justice may require: Neither partyvilas suggested any adjustment to the
" penalty reléting to this factor. As a result, no increase or decreaée in‘penalty, will be made in

comecﬁon with this element. |

G. Total Pena lg. Amount

- Respondent had previously'been found to have committed twenty-seven Violations of th¢ o

CWA as alleg_ed in the Complaint. However, tﬁes:e violations have been evaluated al;dve as

being minor, so a penalty of $750 per violatibn for a total of $20,250, is determined to be .



19 |
appropriate to reflect the nature, circumstances, gravity, and extent of the violatipns. And, in
consideration of the Respondent’s history of violations and 1ts culpability, two statutory
adjvustmentfgctors under tﬁe Acf, the gravity factor penalty of $20,250 is increased by ten percent
for each element; which makes the total penalty to be éntered herein $24,300. No further
increase or decrease in pega.lty is .warranted based on tﬁe analyses of the other adjustment factors

~ in Section 309(g)(3) of the CWA.




20
- [IL_ORDER

Based on the analysis, rulings, findings and conclusions contained herein, it is ordered:

1. That, pursuant .to Section 309(g) of the Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1319(g), a
civil penalty of $24,300 be assessed against Responderit for its dischargé of lime sludge into
navigable waters in violation of Section 301.(a) of the Act, 33 US.C. § 1311(a).

2. That payment by Respondent of the full amount of the $24,300 civil penalty

assessed shall be made within sixty (60) days of service of the final order of the Environmental -

| Appeals Board‘ by submitting a certified or cashier’s check payable to Treasurer, United States
of Ain'erica. Said check shall be mailed to:
US Environmental Protection Agency
Region V

P.O. Box 70753
Chicago, IL 60673

Daniel M. Head
Administrative Law Judge .

Dated: %ﬂ/y /77é

Waslﬁﬁgto

4Under Section 22.30 of the Consolidated Rules of Practice (Rules), 40 C.F.R. § 22.30,
the parties may file with the Environmental Appeals Board a notice of appeal of this decision and
an appellate brief within 20 days of service of this initial decision. This initial decision shall
become the final order of the Environmental Appeals Board within 45 days after its service,
unless an appeal is taken by the parties or unless the Environmental Appeals Board elects, sua
sponte, to review the initial decision pursuant to Section 22.30(b) of the Rules. After any appeal
or sua sponte review, the order of the Environmental Appeals Board shall be the final order in
this case. .




